

Contact: Karen Francis, Government Relations Officer

Office of the Chief Justice

JUDICIAL BRANCH OF THE NAVAJO NATION

Office: 928-871-6920

E-mail: <u>karenfrancis@navajo-nsn.gov</u> <u>http://www.navajocourts.org</u>

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE DATE: Thursday, March 28, 2019

PUBLIC, JUDGES AND JUSTICES INVITED TO JUSTICE DAY

The public and retired judges and justices of the Navajo Nation Courts are invited to the Supreme Court and Window Rock Judicial District's Justice Day to be held April 1, 2019, at the Supreme Court east of Navajo Nation Veterans Memorial Park.

The Judicial Branch is planning to take a photograph of all current and retired judges that attend the event as April 1 is the 60th anniversary of the Navajo Nation Courts.

Also planned for the event is a proclamation signing proclaiming April 2019 the month to celebrate the creation of the Navajo courts.

The Judicial Branch is further recognizing the anniversary with commemorative posters to be given out to the public during the Justice Days at all judicial districts. One poster will feature the Chief Justices of the Supreme Court and one poster will feature current judges of the Navajo Nation. The color posters are 11x17 inches and are available free of charge on a limited basis as supplies are available.

The events for the Supreme Court and Window Rock Judicial District Justice Day start at 6:30 a.m. with a fun run and walk. A program will begin at 10 a.m. at the Supreme Court. Service providers are also invited to set up to provide information to the public.

Other Justice Day activities include the following:

April 4, 2019

Dził Yijiin Judicial District, Pinon, Arizona

April 5, 2019

Chinle Judicial District, Chinle, Arizona Kayenta Judicial District, Kayenta, Arizona Tuba City Judicial District, Tuba City, Arizona Ramah Judicial District, Ramah, New Mexico

Shiprock Judicial District, Shiprock, New Mexico

April 12, 2019 Alamo Court, Alamo, New Mexico

April 15, 2019 Aneth Judicial District, Aneth, Utah

April 26, 2019 Dilkon Judicial District, Dilkon, Arizona

May 3, 2019 Crownpoint Judicial District, Crownpoint, New Mexico To'hajiilee Court, To'hajiilee, New Mexico

###